

Moving Public Transportation Into the Future

October 23, 2012

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130 REC.IXED

2012 OCT 25 AT 9: 46

WV PURCH SING DIVISION

Ladies and Gentlemen:

WEST VIRGINIA REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS (RFQ) SOLICITATION NO. PTR 13008 – MONITORING OF PERFORMANCE MEASURES - WORKSHOPS

RLS & Associates, Inc. (RLS) is pleased to submit to the West Virginia Division of Public Transit (WVDPT) its quotation and technical specifications for:

- ♦ The development, implementation, funding recommendations, and monitoring of performance measures.
- ♦ Consistent data collection and technical assistance for the Section 5311 rural transit program in West Virginia.
- Workshops on budgeting, financial forecasting, and data collection for Section 5311 subrecipients.
- ♦ Assistance with the development of a five year operating budget and capital plan for each of the eleven subrecipients and new subrecipients that may be added during the project.

RLS commends WVDPT for its continued promotion of performance measures that emphasize operational efficiencies and reward top performing systems. RLS has assembled an impressive Project Team that we believe is second to none in the specific areas and transit disciplines required for this project.

RLS is a woman-owned and operated business founded in 1987 and incorporated in 1990 with a complement of transit planners, GIS technicians, compliance specialists, and trainers, supplemented by other associated contractors who regularly perform work for the company. RLS is located in Dayton, Ohio, with a second office in Columbus, Indiana; associates are located throughout Ohio as well as North Carolina and the Washington, DC area. RLS is also a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise certified by the West Virginia DOT and is an Equal Opportunity Employer; RLS' Affirmative Action Plan is available for review upon request.

Not only does RLS exceed the five years experience with Section 5311 flex route, demand response, and fixed route transit systems, the RLS team assembled for this proposal has over 216 years of relevant expertise working with these systems to assist with the tasks encompassed in this RFQ. In addition, RLS team has extensive knowledge and background with similar projects in North Carolina and Illinois, as well as a working knowledge of similar projects in other states.

As Project Principal for this project, I will provide oversight so that the project remains on schedule and the assistance provided includes the application of creative and appropriate transportation concepts that are grounded in proven cost and service principles.

RLS Senior Associate Laura Brown will serve as Project Manager. Ms. Brown has an extensive background in transit planning and operations, with a focus directed to Section 5311 rural public and coordinated transit systems. Additionally, as the Project Manager for the West Virginia Statewide Coordinated Public Transit-Human Services Transportation Plan updates, Ms. Brown gained extensive insights and knowledge of WVDPT's philosophies for the implementation and oversight of the Section 5311 program as well as the operational characteristics of the Section 5311 transit providers. Ms. Brown is an experienced Project Manager who will ensure that each task of the project stays focused and on track to produce WVDPT's desired outcomes.

Ms. Brown will be joined by Senior Associate Richard Garrity. Mr. Garrity's areas of expertise include financial management, cost allocation and performance analysis, regulatory compliance, planning and evaluation of existing public transit services, paratransit and transit demand forecasting, and technology applications for human service and transit operations. A nationally recognized cost allocation and financial management trainer and facilitator, Mr. Garrity recently conducted two workshops for West Virginia Section 5311 providers for cost allocation and financial management.

Other RLS staff participating on various tasks will include Mr. Charles Glover, Ms. Lorretta Frenton, Ms. Julie Schafer, Ms. Rosamary Amiet, and Mr. Zach Kincade. Finally, joining the RLS team is Brian McCollom, McCollom Management Consulting. Mr. McCollom was formerly employed by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), where he managed over 50 projects addressing such concerns as transit performance assessment, service evaluation, cost allocation, patronage estimation, data collection, and incremental costing. Since leaving FTA, he has designed and managed studies on performance evaluation, data collection, cost estimation and allocation, and route-level demand estimation. Many of the reports from these studies have become standard references in the transit industry. Also, particularly relevant to this project are Mr. McCollom's contributions to TCRP Report 136, A Guidebook for Rural Demand-Response Transportation: Measuring, Assessing, and Improving Performance.

Each team member's credentials are more fully described in the appropriate section. Additionally, RLS' qualifications related to projects involving Section 5311 FTA recipients are included in the attached RFQ response. As RLS President, I am the individual authorized to negotiate this offer. You may contact me by telephone at (937)299-5007, email at rls@rlsandassoc.com, or mail at 3131 South Dixie Highway, Suite 545, Dayton, Ohio 45439.

Respectfully submitted,

Robbie L. Sarles, President RLS & Associates, Inc.

Attachments



0

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division

NOTICE

Due to the size of this bid, it was impractical to scan every page for online viewing. We have made an attempt to scan and publish all pertinent bid information. However, it is important to note that some pages were necessarily omitted.

If you would like to review the bid in its entirety, please contact the buyer. Thank you.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

SHIPTO

NUMBER

PAGE

PTR13008

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAUL REYNOLDS

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

D OPENING DATE:	10/23					30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMB	ER .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	MONITORING (EA OF PERFOR	205-62 MANCE MEASUF	RES - WORKS	SHOPS	
	AGENCY, WES' SOLICITING D AND CONDUCT	VIRGINI BIDS FOR WORK\$HOP	A CONSULTANT	OF PUBILIC TO PROVIE RMANCE MEAS	RANSIT IS DE TRAINIING SUREMENTS TO	
%						
	***** THI	S IS THE	END OF RFQ	PTR13008	***** TOTAL	
NATURE (SLEPHONE		

President

31-1287821

(937) 299-5007 | 10/19/2012 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CERTIFICATION OF RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING

The undersigned (Vendor, Contractor) certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress regarding the award of a Federal grant, loan (including a line of credit), cooperative agreement, loan guarantee, or loan insurance, or the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal grant, loan (including a line of credit), cooperative agreement, loan guarantee, or loan insurance.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been or will be paid to any person to influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or any employee of a Member of Congress in connection with any application for a Federal grant, loan (including a line of credit), cooperative agreement, loan guarantee, or loan insurance, the undersigned assures that it will complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," Rev. 7-97; and
- The undersigned understands that the language of this certification shall be included in the award
 documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, subagreements, and
 contracts under grants, loans (including a line of credit), cooperative agreements, loan guarantees, and
 loan insurance.

Undersigned understands that this certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed by the Federal government and that submission of this certification is a prerequisite for providing a Federal grant, loan (including a line of credit), cooperative agreement, loan guarantee, or loan insurance for a transaction covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. The undersigned also understands that any person who fails to file a required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The (Vendor, Contractor) RLS & Associates, Inc., certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the (Vendor, Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. §§ 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure.

10/19/2012 Date	
Authorized Signatu	ure Robbie L. Sarles
President	
Title	

CERTIFICATION OF PRIMARY PARTICIPANT REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

The Primary Participant	(applicant	for a	n FTA	grant	or	cooperative	agreement,	or	potential
contractor for a major thir	d party cor	tract)							

RLS & Associates, Inc. (COMPANY NAME) certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
- 2. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- 3. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (2) of this certification; and
- 4. Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.

(If the primary participant (applicant for an FTA grant, or cooperative agreement, or potential third party contractor) is unable to certify to any statements in this certification, the participant shall attach an explanation to this certification.)

THE PRIMARY PARTICIPANT (APPLICANT FOR AN FTA GRANT OR COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, OR POTENTIAL CONTRACTOR FOR A MAJOR THIRD PARTY CONTRACT),

RLS & Associates, Inc. , CERTIFIES OR AFFIRMS THE TRUTHFULNESS AND ACCURACY OF THE CONTENTS OF THE STATEMENTS SUBMITTED ON OR WITH THIS CERTIFICATION AND UNDERSTANDS THAT THE PROVISIONS OF 31 U.S.C. SECTIONS 3801 ET SEQ. ARE APPLICABLE THERETO.

President

Signature and Title of Authorized Official

RLS & Associates, Inc.	hereby certifies that it	IS or X IS NOT
(check the appropriate box) included on the U.S.	S. Comptroller General's Cor	nsolidated List of
Persons or Firms Currently Debarred for violation	ons of Various Public Contra	icts Incorporating
Labor Standards Provisions.		
10/19/2012		
Date		
Authorized Signature Robbie L. Sarles		
President		
Title		
RLS & Associates, Inc.		
Company Name		

VENDOR'S CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING AND ACCEPTANCE

The Contractor hereby certifies that all Technical Specifications and Contract Terms and Conditions have been carefully reviewed, are fully understood and shall be adhered to in the performance and completion of any contract resulting from this bid.

performance and completion of any contract recalling from the star
10/19/2012
Date
Authorized Signature Robbie L. Sarles
President
Title
RLS & Associates, Inc.
Company Name

RFQ No.	PTR13008
KEW NO.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a Judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: RLS & Associates, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Robbie L. Sarles	Date: _ 10/19/2012
State of Ohip	
County of Areans , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 19 th day of	chober , 20/2.
My Commission expires, 20	12
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY	PUBLIC Debarah & Shrawt

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

RLS & Associates,	Inc.
(Company)	
(Authorized Signature)	
Robbie L. Sarles,	President
(Representative Name, Title)	
(937) 299-5007	(937) 299-1055
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
10/19/2012	
(Date)	

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: PTR13008

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X]	Addendum No. 1	ľ]	Addendum No. 6
[X]	Addendum No. 2]]	Addendum No. 7
]]	Addendum No. 3]]	Addendum No. 8
]]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
ſ	1	Addendum No. 5	1	1	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company
Authorized Signature

10/19/2012

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.



DATÉ PRINTED

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

NUMBER PTR13008

PAGE

PAUL REYNOLDS 304-558-0468

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

UNE DOMNIN' DOP CAT NEWNOOR UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. ADDENDUM NO. 1 ADDENDUM NO. 1 ANSWER VENDOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS BID DATE REMAINS UNCHANGED BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 23, 2012 AT 1:30 P.M.	BID OPENING UNTE	2012	lania			2002 R			
ADDENDUM NO. 1 CREATED TO: ANSWER VENDOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS BID DATE REMAINS UNCHANGED	UNE	DUNNTITY 2	701-5 006	CAT, NO.	ITÉMA	BID WALER	OPEN	UNIT PRICE	13.0 PM AMOUNT
ANSWER VENDOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS BID DATE REMAINS UNCHANGED	•			ADDEN	DUM NO.	1			
BID DATE REMAINS UNCHANGED		ADDENDUM NO.	i. Cr	EATEL	TO:				
		ANSWER VENDO	R TEC	HNICA	L QUESTI	cons			
BID OPENING DATE: OCTOBER 23, 2012 AT 1:30 P.M.		BID DATE REM	AINS	UNCHA	NGED				
		BID OPENING	DATE:	OCTO	BER 23,	2012 AT	1:30	P.M.	
			S.		_				
							ŀ		
	- The state of the								
						-			
CANATURE CONSTITUTE CONTRACTOR CO							W. (W.)		
(937) 299-5007 POT 18/2012	IGNATURE President	O let	N			THE EDUCATE			18/2012

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NODOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

P

NUMBER PTR13008 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

PAUL REYNOLDS

304-558-0468

DIVISION OF PUBLIC TRANSIT

BUILDING 5, ROOM 906 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0432 304-558-0428

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

10/19/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 10/25/2012 BID OPENING TIME 30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. ADDENDUM NO. 02 2 IS CREATED TO: ADDENDUM NO! REVISE BID FORM #1/PRICING SHEET CHANGE BID OPENING DATE FROM: OCTOBER 23 2012 AT 1:30 P.M. TO: OCTOBER 25 2012 AT 1:30 P.M. 0001 205-62 EA MONITORING OF PERFORMANCE MEASURES - WORKSHOPS THIS IS THE END OF REQ ***** PTR13008 ***** TOTAL SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (937)299-5007 10/19/2012 President FEIN 31-1287821 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BID FORM #1 Pricing Sheet

Task	Item	Est. Qty.	TOTAL COST
2.1.1 – 2.1.3	327.00		
Three meetings with OPT; three	Cost of one meeting \$ 579.47	x39	\$ <u>22,599.21</u>
statewide meeting with the sub-			
recipients; and on-			
site visits (at least			
three to each sub-			
recipient) during			
the course of the			
2rolect			
2.1.4 Technical	Technical Assistance to any		
Assistance to any	individual 5311 Sub-recipients	0001	#2 4 02 B
sub-recipient; and, mid-year and end	\$113.31 per hour	x 220 hours	\$24,928.
of year one		······	
meetings with	Cost of meeting		
Section 5311 sub-	\$ 5,002.	x2	\$10,004
recipients			
2.1.5 Cost to	Assistance to sub-recipients		
provide assistance	Addition to deb rediplette		
to develop	\$ 137.76 per hour for	x 220 hours	\$30,307.20
spreadsheets,	spreadsheets	3	
collect data,			
implementation			
2.1.6 Cost to	Cost of manual		401.600
develop manual on	\$21,620	x 1	\$21,620
how to collect data	Coat to dayalan raparta		
2.1.7 Issue final report	Cost to develop reports \$7,501.	x 1	\$7,501
2.1.8 Assistance	Assistance to new sub-recipients	A 1	\$7,501
to new sub-	7 desictance to new our recipionte		
recipients	\$61,73 per hour	x 150 hours	\$9,260
2.1.9 Five-year	Cost per Workshop		
financial plan and	\$4,059	x2	\$ 8,119
budgeting			
workshops and			
possible additional	Technical Assistance on		
workshop and	financial plan and budgeting	x 220 hours	g 22 620
technical assistance on	\$107.45 per hour		\$ 23,639
above			
2.1.10 Financial	Cost per Workshop		00.110
Training	\$4,060	x2	\$8,119
Workshops	Establish measures for state of		
2.1.11 Establish performance	good repair		
measures for state	\$103.25 per hour	x 220 hours	\$ 22,715
of good repair	φ105,25 por flour	A LLO HOUIS	22,713
I OLUOOO LEDAL			

2.1.12 Develop	Develop fra	amework		
framework for TIP	\$76.60	per hour	x 220 hours	\$ 16,852
2.1.13 Develop	Develop dr	iver training program		
driver training	1			\$_16,852
program for	\$76.60	per hour	x 220 hours	
accurate data collection; develop	A	xxx	_2888 -8	
and produce pins	\$2.72	per pin	X 275	\$ 748.00
GRAND TOTAL BID				\$ 223,263.40

Vendor Name:

RLS & Associates, Inc.

Date: 10/24/2012

Signature:

Award will be made to the lowest responsible bidder w/1/ch meets the specifications on the basts of Grand Total Bid.